
CHAPTER 312 
FORMERLY 

HOUSE BILL NO. 373 
AS AMENDED BY 

HOUSE AMENDMENT NOS. 1 & 2 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND TITLES 18 AND 19 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO WORKERS' 
COMPENSATION INSURANCE.   
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 

 Section 1.  Amend Chapter 26, Title 18 of the Delaware Code as follows: 

  § 2610 Review of insurance filings. 

   (e)  Upon the filing of any application by a workers' compensation advisory organization with the 

Commissioner relating to rates or prospective loss costs, the Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel authorized in 

Title 19 of the Delaware Code shall, with the consent of the Attorney General, retain a member of the Delaware Bar 

to represent the interests of Delaware workers' compensation rate-payers during the Commissioner's consideration of 

the application (the "ratepayer advocate"). The cost of the ratepayer advocate shall be borne by the advisory 

organization. It is the expectation of the General Assembly that $40,000 should be sufficient to adequately 

compensate the ratepayer advocate for his or her services during the course of an application (including any 

appeals), and compensation for the ratepayer advocate is limited to this amount, which may be adjusted by the 

Attorney General for inflation on an annual basis.  The Department of Labor shall provide staff support for the 

Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel in carrying out this responsibility.  

   (f)  Applications by a workers' compensation advisory organization relating to rates or prospective 

loss costs shall be subject to the case decision provisions of Title 29, Chapter 101, subchapter III, and the ratepayer 

advocate shall be considered a party to the case. The Department of Insurance shall promulgate regulations within 

60 days to ensure that the ratepayer advocate has adequate time and means to properly participate in the hearing 

required by Title 29, Chapter 101, subchapter III. The advisory organization may, but need not be, represented by 

counsel in this proceeding. 

   (g)  The ratepayer advocate shall select an actuary to work with him or her and testify in the rate-

setting proceeding outlined in subsections (e) and (f) of this section. The cost of this actuary shall be borne by the 

advisory organization. It is the expectation of the General Assembly that any other actuaries used by the Department 

of Insurance during the rate-setting process outlined in subsections (e) and (f) of this section shall be paid for by the 

Department of Insurance. 

 Section 2.  Amend Chapter 23, Title 19 of the Delaware as follows: 

§ 2322A Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel 

(a)  Membership; terms. — The Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall consist of 24 members.  

Members serving by virtue of position may appoint a designee to serve at their pleasure in their stead. The Governor 

shall appoint the 13 non provider members who are not serving by virtue of position. The Governor appointed 

members shall be appointed for a term up to 3 years to allow that no more than 5 Governor appointed members’ 

terms shall expire in any year. The provider members shall be appointed by the appointing authority and for a term 

of 3 years. 

(b)  Representation. — The Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall include: 2 representatives 

of insurance carriers providing coverage pursuant to this chapter; 2 representatives of employers; 2 representatives 

of employees; 2 attorneys licensed to practice law, 1 who regularly represents employees and 1 who regularly 

represents employers in matters arising under this chapter; the Secretary of Labor; the Insurance Commissioner; 1 

representative of Delaware insurance agents; 4 public members; and 9 provider members. A public member: may 

not be nor may ever have been certified, licensed, or registered in any health-related field; may not be the spouse of 

someone certified, licensed, or registered in any health-related field; at the time of appointment may not be a 

member of the immediate family of someone certified, licensed, or registered in any health-related field; may not be 

employed by a company engaged in a directly health-related business; and may not have a material financial interest 

in providing goods or services to persons engaged in the practice of medicine. The 9 provider members appointed to 
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the Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall include a diverse group of health care providers (or provider 

representatives) who are most representative of those providing medical care to employees pursuant to this chapter. 

The provider members shall consist of the following: 

(1)  the President of the Medical Society of Delaware shall appoint 4 Delaware licensed 

physicians which shall include 1 in the field of primary care, 1 in the field of neurosurgery, and 2 at large 

representatives; 

(2)  the President of the Delaware Society of Orthopaedic Surgeons shall appoint a Delaware 

licensed Orthopedic surgeon; 

(3)  the President of the Delaware Academy of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation shall appoint 

one representative; 

(4)  the President of the Delaware Healthcare Association shall appoint one representative; 

(5)  the President of the Delaware Chiropractic Association shall appoint a Delaware licensed 

Chiropractor; and 

(6)  the President of the Delaware Physical Therapy Association shall appoint a Delaware 

licensed Physical Therapist. 

In addition to their ability to represent the perspective of their profession, provider members shall be selected for 

their ability to represent the interests of the community at large. The Department of Labor, Office of Workers' 

Compensation shall provide staff support to the Panel.   

(c)  Members of the former Health Care Advisory Panel shall, absent contrary action by the Governor, 

serve the remainder of their terms for which they were appointed to the Health Care Advisory Panel as members of 

the Workers Compensation Oversight Panel. 

(d)  A Chair and Vice Chair shall be selected by the Governor. The Chair and Vice Chair of the 

Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall set an agenda for each meeting, shall preside at meetings, and shall 

forward recommendations, opinions and other communications of the Panel to the Governor and General Assembly. 

(e)  Data Collection.  It is the intent of the General Assembly that, among its other duties, the Workers’ 

Compensation Oversight Panel be provided with data enabling it to conduct studies to evaluate the workers' 

compensation system in the State of Delaware, identify systemic cost drivers, provide objective information to guide 

policy formulation and identify carrier specific cost drivers.  To that end, the Panel is authorized to collect data 

concerning reports of industrial injuries and occupational disease, the cost of benefits associated with such injuries 

and diseases, and compliance with the mandatory workers' compensation insurance requirement.  The Panel is also 

charged with ensuring compliance by individual carriers with their responsibilities relating to medical cost control.  

On at least a quarterly basis, the Insurance Commissioner shall collect and provide to the Panel data sufficient for 

the Panel to carry out the duties described in this subsection.  In addition, the Panel or its designee shall have the 

authority to demand directly from any person or entity providing health care services under this Chapter data 

sufficient for the Panel to carry out the duties described in this subsection.  The advisory organization designated 

pursuant to 18 Del.C. § 2607 shall also on an annual basis provide the Panel with carrier-specific medical cost data 

for each workers' compensation carrier having a market share in Delaware of 1% or greater over the 12 preceding 

months. If, after reviewing said data and making necessary inquiries with individual carriers, the Panel determines 

that there is a well-founded concern that an individual carrier is not sufficiently scrutinizing medical payments, the 

Panel may direct the Insurance Commissioner to conduct a formal examination of a carrier to determine compliance 

with applicable laws and regulations regarding medical reimbursements.  The Department of Insurance may exercise 

its authority granted under Title 18 to address legitimate competitive, trade secret, or health privacy concerns that 

arise in connection with its responsibilities under this section, provided that the Department's exercise of this 

authority shall not interfere with the Panel’s ability to fulfill its statutory obligations.  The Secretary of Labor shall 

have authority to address legitimate competitive, trade secret, or health privacy concerns that arise in connection 

with the Panel’s collection of data directly from persons or entities providing health care services under this Chapter, 

provided that the Secretary’s exercise of this authority shall not interfere with the Panel’s ability to fulfill its 

statutory obligations.   
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§ 2322B Procedures and requirements for promulgation of health care payment system. 

The health care payment system developed pursuant to this section shall be subject to the following procedures and 

requirements: 

(1)  The intent of the General Assembly in authorizing a health care payment system is to reduce 

overall medical expenditures for the treatment of workers’ compensation related injuries by 33% by January 31, 

2017, and to reduce said expenditures by 20% by January 31, 2015.   

(2)  The health care payment system shall include payment rates, instructions, guidelines, and payment 

guides and policies regarding application of the payment system. When completed, the payment system shall be 

published on the Internet at no charge to the user via a link from the Office of Workers' Compensation website at 

http://dia.delawareworks.com/workers-comp/, or a successor website. The payment system shall also be made 

available in written form at the Office of Workers' Compensation during regular business hours. 

(3)  The maximum allowable payment for health care related payments covered under this chapter 

shall be the lesser of the health care provider's actual charges or the fee set by the payment system. 

(a)  The Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall, by October 1, 2014, establish a fee 

schedule for all Delaware workers’ compensation funded procedures, treatments, and services based on the 

Resource Based Relative Value Scale (“RBRVS”), Medical Severity Diagnosis Related Group (MS-DRG), 

Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC), or equivalent scale used by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 

Services.  The RBRVS, MS-DRG, APC, or other equivalent factor shall be multiplied by a Delaware specific 

geographically adjusted factor to ensure adequate participation by providers.  The fee schedule shall result in a 

reduction of 20% in aggregate workers compensation medical expenses by the year beginning January 31, 2015, an 

additional reduction of 5% of 2014 expenses by the year beginning January 31, 2016, and an additional reduction of 

8% of 2014 expenses by the year beginning January 31, 2017.  The aggregate workers compensation medical 

expenses required by this subparagraph shall be attained through reimbursement reductions of equal percentages 

among hospitals, ambulatory surgical centers, and other health care providers; therefore, by January 31, 2015, the 

fee schedule shall reflect a reduction of 20% in workers compensation medical expenses paid to hospitals, a 

reduction of 20% in workers compensation medical expenses paid to ambulatory surgical centers, and a reduction of 

20% in workers compensation medical expenses paid to other health care providers.  This formula shall also be used 

for the 5% reduction required by January 31, 2016 and the 8% reduction required by January 31, 2017. 

(b)  In addition, by January 31, 2017, no individual procedure in Delaware paid for through the 

workers’ compensation system (as identified by HCPCS level 1 or level 2 code) shall be reimbursed at a rate greater 

than 200% of that reimbursed by the federal Medicare system, provided that radiology services may be reimbursed 

at up to 250% of the federal Medicare reimbursement and surgery services may be reimbursed at up to 300% of the 

federal Medicare reimbursement.  

(c)  The Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall report to the Governor and General 

Assembly by January 31, 2016 with respect to medical savings recognized as a result of this paragraph (3) and 

possible unforeseen consequences of the procedure-specific caps required by subparagraphs (3)(b) and (5), and the 

General Assembly may at that time reconsider the specific percentage caps required by subparagraphs (3)(b) and (5).  

The cost reductions required by subparagraph (3)(a) shall be permanent, with the exception of inflation increases 

beginning in 2018 as permitted by paragraph 5 of this section.   

(4)  An independent actuary appointed by the Secretary of Labor shall verify for the Secretary that the 

fee schedule developed by the Workers Compensation Oversight Panel under paragraph (3) of this section complies 

with its requirements.  If the fee schedule does not comply with its requirements, or is not completed by October 1, 

2014, the Secretary of Labor shall promulgate a fee schedule meeting the requirements of paragraph (3) by 

regulation. 

(5)  Beginning on January 1, 2018, the payment system will be adjusted yearly based on percentage 

changes to the Consumer Price Index-Urban, U.S. City Average, All Items, as published by the United States 

Bureau of Labor Statistics.  Notwithstanding the annual CPI-Urban increase permitted by this paragraph, no 

individual procedure in Delaware paid for through the workers’ compensation system (as identified by HCPCS level 
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1 or level 2 code) shall be reimbursed at a rate greater than 200% of that reimbursed by the federal Medicare system, 

provided that radiology services may be reimbursed at up to 250% of the federal Medicare reimbursement and 

surgery services may be reimbursed at up to 300% of the federal Medicare reimbursement.  The Workers 

Compensation Oversight Panel may, without consent of the General Assembly and Governor, reduce 

reimbursements for any procedures it deems appropriate, but cannot increase reimbursements beyond the amounts 

permitted by this Chapter. 

(6)  Upon adoption of the health care payment system, an employer and/or insurance carrier shall pay 

the lesser of the rate set forth by the payment system or the health care provider's actual charge. If an employer or 

insurance carrier contracts with a provider for the purpose of providing services under this chapter, the rate 

negotiated in any such contract shall prevail. 

(7)  The health care payment system shall include provisions for health care treatment and procedures 

performed outside of the State of Delaware. If any procedure, treatment or service is rendered by a health care 

provider, hospital or ambulatory surgery center, who is licensed or permitted to render such procedure, treatment or 

service within the State of Delaware, but performs such procedure, treatment or service outside of the State of 

Delaware, the amount of reimbursement shall be the amount as set forth in the health care payment system. In the 

event that a procedure, treatment or service is rendered outside the State of Delaware by a health care provider, 

hospital or ambulatory surgery center, not licensed or permitted to render such procedure, treatment or service 

within the State of Delaware, the amount of reimbursement shall be the greater of: 

a.  The amount set forth in the workers' compensation health care payment system or a fee 

schedule adopted by the state in which the procedure, treatment or service is rendered, if such a schedule has been 

adopted; or 

b.  The amount that would be authorized by the payment system adopted pursuant to this chapter 

if the service or treatment were performed in the geozip where the injury occurred or where the employee was 

principally assigned. 

Charges for a procedure, treatment or service outside the State of Delaware shall be subject to the 

instructions, treatment guidelines, and payment guides and policies in the health care payment system. 

(8)  Fees for nonclinical services, such as retrieving, copying and transmitting medical reports and 

records, testimony by affidavit, deposition or live testimony at any hearing or proceeding, or completion and 

transmission of any required report, form or documentation, and associated regulations and procedures for the 

determination of and verification of containment of fees, shall be developed and proposed by the Workers’ 

Compensation Oversight Panel, and adopted as part of the health care payment system. Such fees shall be revised 

periodically on the recommendation of the Panel to reflect changes in the cost of providing such services. Following 

the adoption of the initial health care payment system, adjustments to fees for nonclinical services shall be adopted 

by regulation of the Department of Labor pursuant to Chapter 101 of Title 29. The nonclinical service fees adopted 

pursuant to this paragraph shall apply to all services provided after the effective date of the regulation, regardless of 

the date of injury. 

(9) As part of the health care payment system, the Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall 

adopt, recommend, and maintain a formulary and fee methodology for pharmacy services, prescription drugs and 

other pharmaceuticals. The formulary and fee methodology system developed by the Workers’ Compensation 

Oversight Panel for pharmacy services, prescription drugs and other pharmaceuticals shall include a mandated 

discount from average wholesale price that shall be defined by the State, a ban on repackaging fees, and adoption of 

a preferred drug list. 

§ 2322C Development of health care practice guidelines. 

Health care practice guidelines shall be developed in accordance with the following provisions: 

(1)  The Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel shall adopt, recommend and maintain a coordinated 

set of health care practice guidelines and associated procedures to guide utilization of health care treatments in 

workers' compensation, including but not limited to care provided for the treatment of employees by or under the 
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supervision of a licensed health care provider, prescription drug utilization, inpatient hospitalization and length of 

stay, diagnostic testing, physical therapy, chiropractic care and palliative care.  

(2)  The guidelines shall be, to the extent permitted by the most current medical science or other 

applicable science, based on well-documented scientific research concerning efficacious treatment for injuries and 

occupational disease. To the extent that well-documented scientific research concerning efficacious treatment is not 

available at the time of adoption or revision of the guidelines, the guidelines shall be based upon the best available 

information concerning national consensus regarding best health care practices in the relevant health care 

community. 

(3)  The guidelines shall, to the extent practical consistent with this section, address treatment of those 

physical conditions which occur with the greatest frequency (for services compensable under this chapter), or which 

require the most expensive treatments (for services compensable under this chapter), based upon currently available 

Delaware data. 

(4)  The guidelines shall contain a section guiding the utilization of prescription medications. 

(5)  health care practice guidelines may be based upon an existing model, already in use, to guide 

treatment of medical care for workers' compensation. Additional guidelines may be initially adopted, pursuant to the 

same criteria, to obtain coverage of areas or issues of treatment not included in other adopted guidelines. In no event 

shall multiple guidelines covering the same aspects of the same medical condition be simultaneously in force. 

(6)  Services rendered by any health care provider certified to provide treatment services for 

employees shall be presumed, in the absence of contrary evidence, to be reasonable and necessary if such services 

conform to the most current version of the Delaware health care practice guidelines. Services provided by health 

care providers that are not certified shall not be presumed reasonable and necessary unless such services are 

preauthorized by the employer or insurance carrier, subject to the exception set forth in § 2322D(b) of this title. It is 

intended that these guidelines will be recommended to the Panel by Panel subcommittees in coordination with a 

qualified contractor with expertise in establishing treatment guidelines, developing the rules that define the use of 

such guidelines, and disseminating the guidelines in a manner that streamlines the delivery of health care. 

(7)  Health care practice guidelines shall be subject to review and revision by the Workers’ 

Compensation Oversight Panel on at least an annual basis. It is the intent of the General Assembly that the 

development of health care guidelines will be recommended by a predominantly medical or other health professional 

subcommittee, recognizing that health care professionals are best equipped to determine appropriate treatment. It is 

further intended that subcommittees comprised of representatives from appropriate specialties will make comment 

and offer recommendations to the Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel. 

§ 2322D Certification of health care providers. 

   (a) (1)  Certification shall be required for a health care provider to provide treatment to an employee, 

pursuant to this chapter, without the requirement that the health care provider first preauthorize each health care 

procedure, office visit or health care service to be provided to the employee with the employer or insurance carrier. 

The provisions of this subsection shall apply to all treatments to employees provided after the effective date of the 

rule provided by subsection (c) of this section, regardless of the date of injury. A health care provider shall be 

certified only upon meeting the following minimum certification requirements: 

a.  Have a current license to practice, as applicable; 

b.  Meet other general certification requirements for the specific provider type; 

c.  Possess a current and valid Drug Enforcement Agency ("DEA") registration, unless not 

required by the provider's discipline and scope of practice; 

d.  Have no previous involuntary termination from participation in Medicare, Medicaid or the 

Delaware workers' compensation system, which shall be determined to be inconsistent with certification under 

regulations adopted pursuant to subsection (c) of this section; 

e.  Have no felony convictions in any jurisdiction, under a federal-controlled substance act or 

for an act involving dishonesty, fraud or misrepresentation, which shall be determined to be inconsistent with 

certification under regulations adopted pursuant to subsection (c) of this section; and 
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f.  Provide proof of adequate, current professional malpractice and liability insurance. 

(2) The certification rules shall require that any health care provider to be certified agree to the 

following terms and conditions: 

a.  Compliance with Delaware workers' compensation laws and rules; 

b.  Maintenance of acceptable malpractice coverage; 

c.  Completion of State-approved continuing education courses in workers' compensation 

care every 2 years; 

d.  Practice in a best-practices environment, complying with practice guidelines and 

Utilization Review Accreditation Council ("URAC") utilization review determinations; 

e.  Agreement to bill only for services and items performed or provided, and medically 

necessary, cost-effective and related to the claim or allowed condition; 

f.  Agreement to inform an employee of that employee's liability for payment of noncovered 

services prior to delivery; 

g.  Acceptance of reimbursement and not unbundled charges into separate procedure codes 

when a single procedure code is more appropriate; and 

h.  Agreement not to balance bill any employee or employer. Employees shall not be required 

to contribute a copayment or meet any deductibles. 

   (b)  Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, any health care provider may provide services 

during 1 office visit, or other single instance of treatment, without first having obtained prior authorization, and 

receive reimbursement for reasonable and necessary services directly related to the employee's injury or condition at 

the health care provider's usual and customary fee, or the maximum allowable fee pursuant to the workers' 

compensation health care payment system adopted pursuant to § 2322B of this title, whichever is less. The 

provisions of this subsection are limited to the occasion of the employee's first contact with any health care provider 

for treatment of the injury, and further limited to instances when the health care provider believes in good faith, after 

inquiry, that the injury or occupational disease was suffered in the course of the employee's employment. The 

provisions of this subsection shall apply to all treatments to injured employees provided after the effective date of 

the rule provided by subsection (c) of this section, regardless of the date of injury. 

   (c)  Subject to the foregoing provisions, complete rules and regulations relating to provider 

certification shall be approved and proposed by the Workers Compensation Oversight Panel. Regulations arising 

from the Panel’s work shall be adopted by regulation of the Department of Labor pursuant to Chapter 101 of Title 

29.  

  § 2322E Development of consistent forms for health care providers. 

   (a)  The Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel is authorized and directed to approve propose and 

maintain standard forms for the provision of health care services pursuant to this chapter.  Upon recommendation by 

the Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel, such forms and provisions governing their use shall be adopted by 

regulation of the Department of Labor, pursuant to Chapter 101 of Title 29. Forms authorized by this section shall 

provide for prompt initial report of an employee's condition upon the initial occurrence of injury treated pursuant to 

this chapter and upon reasonable intervals thereafter to report the conditions and limitations of an employee. At a 

minimum the initial reporting form shall provide for an outline of the physical capabilities of the employee in order 

to enable and encourage the injured employee to return to work at the highest level of capability. 

   (b)  The health care provider most responsible for the treatment of the employee's work-related injury 

shall complete and submit, as expeditiously as possible and not later than 10 days after the date of first evaluation or 

treatment, a report of employee condition and limitations, on a form adopted for that purpose pursuant to this 

section, and shall expeditiously provide copies of the report of employee condition and limitations to the employee, 

the employer and the employer's insurance carrier, if applicable. In the event that an employee is treated and 

released from the emergency department of a hospital, the health care provider most responsible for follow up care, 

if applicable, or the emergency room attending physician, shall provide the report of employee condition and 

limitations to the employee upon release, and the employee shall be responsible for provision of the report to the 
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employer and the employer's insurance carrier, if applicable, within the time period provided by the rules adopted 

pursuant to this section. 

   (c)  Every health care provider shall prepare supplemental reports of employee condition and 

limitations on forms prescribed pursuant to this section, and shall expeditiously provide copies of the report of 

employee condition and limitations to the employee, the employer and the employer's insurance carrier, if 

applicable. 

   (d)  Within 14 days of the issuance of an Agreement As To Compensation to an employee for any 

period of total disability, the employer shall provide to the health care provider/physician most responsible for the 

treatment of the employee's work-related injury and to the employer's insurance carrier, if applicable, a report of the 

modified-duty jobs which may be available to the employee. The insurance carrier for an insured employer shall 

send to such employer the aforementioned report for completion, and shall be independently responsible for 

providing a completed report of modified-duty jobs to the health care provider/physician. The health care provider 

portion of the employer's modified duty availability report must be signed and returned by the health care provider 

within 14 days of the next date of service after receipt of the form from the employer, but not later than 21 days 

from the health care provider's receipt of such form. 

   (e)  Fees for completion, copying and transmission of the forms shall be maintained by the Workers’ 

Compensation Oversight Panel. The employer or the employer's insurance carrier shall be liable for payment of the 

fee for all such reports of employee condition and limitations, provided however, that the employer or insurance 

carrier shall not be liable for any such reports, requested by an employee more frequently than once during each 3-

month period. 

  § 2322F Billing and payment for health care services. 

   (j)  Utilization review. — The Workers Compensation Oversight Panel shall approve, propose and 

maintain a utilization review program. The intent is to provide reference for employers, insurance carriers, and 

health care providers for evaluation of health care and charges. The intended purpose of utilization review services 

shall be the prompt resolution of issues related to treatment and/or compliance with the health care payment system 

or practice guidelines for those claims which have been acknowledged to be compensable. An employer or 

insurance carrier may engage in utilization review to evaluate the quality, reasonableness and/or necessity of 

proposed or provided health care services for acknowledged compensable claims. Any person conducting a 

utilization review program for workers' compensation shall be required to contract with the Office of Workers' 

Compensation once every 2 years and certify compliance with Workers' Compensation Utilization Management 

Standards or Health Utilization Management Standards of Utilization Review Accreditation Council ("URAC") 

sufficient to achieve URAC accreditation or submit evidence of accreditation by URAC. If a party disagrees with 

the findings following utilization review, a petition may be filed with the Industrial Accident Board for de novo 

review. Complete rules and regulations relating to utilization review shall be approved, proposed and maintained by 

the Workers’ Compensation Oversight Panel. Rules recommended by the Panel shall be adopted by regulation of the 

Department of Labor pursuant to Chapter 101 of Title 29.  

 Section 3.  The advisory organization designated by the Department of Insurance pursuant to Title 18, Section 

2607 of the Delaware Code shall, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, file for approval by the Commissioner 

prospective loss costs that shall explicitly and individually account for the impact of any statutory changes in this 

Act.  Any order issued by the Department of Insurance relating to said filing shall explicitly account for all statutory 

changes that are enumerated by the advisory organization in the filing required by this Section.  

 

Approved July 15, 2014 
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